

No. 18-6210

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
GERALD P. MITCHELL,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Respondent.

— ◆ —
On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Wisconsin

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT,
STATE OF WISCONSIN**

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO
Counsel of Record

HANNAH S. JURSS

MICHAEL C. SANDERS

Assistant Attorneys General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
17 West Main Street
Madison, WI 53703
(608) 267-2238
russomannoad@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 A. Legal background. 3

 B. Background on impaired driving. 5

 C. Factual background. 9

 D. Procedural background..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 14

ARGUMENT 19

I. This Court has long upheld implied consent
 laws, like Wisconsin’s, under the Fourth
 Amendment. 20

II. The implied consent law’s application to an
 unconscious intoxicated driver is valid either as
 a consent search, or as a reasonable condition
 to combat intoxicated driving. 23

 A. Through the implied consent law,
 Mitchell provided valid consent under
 the Fourth Amendment..... 24

1.	Voluntary consent may be inferred from context and does not require a knowing on-the-spot waiver.....	25
2.	The search of an unconscious impaired driver was valid under the consent exception.	31
3.	The State is not constitutionally required to afford unconscious drivers the opportunity to withdraw consent.	33
4.	The narrow consent inferred is reasonable, especially since the consent flows from the driver's own choices.....	37
B.	The search was reasonably imposed as a condition of driving on public roads to combat the intoxicated operation of motor vehicles.....	43
1.	Wisconsin has a compelling interest in obtaining blood evidence from unconscious persons who operated while intoxicated.	47

2.	The unconscious driver presumption is narrowly tailored and minimally intrusive, especially under the circumstances.....	50
3.	In addition, the blood draw was reasonable because Mitchell’s proposed alternative — a warrant — imposes significant burdens while adding nothing meaningful for the suspect.	52
III.	Alternatively, drawing blood from an unconscious impaired driver is reasonable under <i>Birchfield</i> as a search incident to arrest.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 790 S.E.2d 98 (Ga. Ct. App. 2016)	36
<i>Birchfield v. N. Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	3, <i>passim</i>
<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	19, 21, 32–33
<i>Byars v. State</i> , 336 P.3d 939 (Nev. 2014)	40
<i>Colonnade Catering Corp. v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 72 (1970)	45
<i>Commonwealth v. Myers</i> , 164 A.3d 1162 (Pa. 2018).....	36
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	42
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	51
<i>Flonnory v. State</i> , 109 A. 3d 1060 (Del. 2015)	30
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	26, 29, 35
<i>Florida v. Jimeno</i> , 500 U.S. 248 (1991)	17, 24, 34, 44
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	34–35

<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014)	57
<i>Hess v. Pawloski</i> , 274 U.S. 352 (1927)	47
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2793 (1990)	35
<i>Jardines v. State</i> , 73 So. 3d 34 (Fla. 2011)	35
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011)	23
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979)	48
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978)	26, 45
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	45
<i>McGann v. Ne. Ill. Reg’l Commuter R.R. Corp.</i> , 8 F.3d 1174 (7th Cir. 1993)	25, 37
<i>McGraw v. State</i> , 245 So. 3d 760 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018)	31, 36
<i>Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990)	5, 45, 48
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	3, 15, 19–22
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 323 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2003)	25

<i>Morrow v. State</i> , 303 A.2d 633 (Del. 1973)	37
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	45
<i>People v. Arrendondo</i> , 199 Cal. Rptr. 3d 563 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	30, 36–37
<i>People v. Hyde</i> , 393 P.3d 962 (Colo. 2017)	31, 36
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	32
<i>S. Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)	15–16, 21, 36
<i>S. Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	46
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	45
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	33
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	16, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Banks</i> , 434 P.3d 361 (Or. 2019)	30
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 838 N.W.2d 563 (Minn. 2013)	30
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013)	30

<i>State v. Dalton</i> , 914 N.W.2d 120 (Wis. 2018).....	34
<i>State v. Dawes</i> , No. 111310, 2015 WL 5036690 (Kan. Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2015)	36
<i>State v. Disch</i> , 385 N.W.2d 140 (Wis. 1986).....	5
<i>State v. Fierro</i> , 853 N.W.2d 235 (S.D. 2014)	40
<i>State v. Halseth</i> , 339 P.3d 368 (Idaho 2014).....	40
<i>State v. Havatone</i> , 389 P.3d 1251 (Ariz. 2017)	37
<i>State v. Houghton</i> , 868 N.W.2d 143 (Wis. 2015).....	57
<i>State v. Modlin</i> , 867 N.W.2d 609 (Neb. 2015)	30
<i>State v. Pettitjohn</i> , 899 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2017)	30
<i>State v. Romano</i> , 800 S.E.2d 644 (N.C. 2017)	36
<i>State v. Ruiz</i> , 545 S.W.3d 687 (Tex. App. 2018)	37
<i>State v. Ryce</i> , 368 P.3d 342 (Kan. 2016)	40
<i>State v. Speelman</i> , 102 N.E.3d 1185 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....	32, 36, 53

<i>State v. Tullberg</i> , 857 N.W.2d 120 (Wis. 2014).....	4
<i>State v. Villarreal</i> , 475 S.W.3d 784 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	40
<i>State v. Yong Shik Won</i> , 372 P.3d 1065 (Haw. 2015)	30
<i>United States v. Biswell</i> , 406 U.S. 311 (1972)	45, 46
<i>United States v. Carloss</i> , 818 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	24
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 547 F.2d 863 (5th Cir. 1977)	25
<i>United States v. Guerrero</i> , 472 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 436 F.3d 174 (3rd Cir. 2006)	48
<i>United States v. Hodson</i> , 77 U.S. (1 Wall.) 395 (1870)	31
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 701 F.3d 1300 (10th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 424 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2005)	34
<i>United States v. Walls</i> , 225 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2000)	25

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 44

Winfield v. Mercy Hosp. & Med. Ctr.,
 591 F. App'x 518 (7th Cir. 2015) 41

Winsley v. Cook Cty.,
 563 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2009) 46

Wisconsin v. Zielke,
 403 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. 1987) 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 23

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(f)(3) 41

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(w)(4) 41

Wis. Stat. § 343.05(2) 27

Wis. Stat. § 343.05(3)(a) 30

Wis. Stat. § 343.07(1g) 30

Wis. Stat. § 343.301(1g)(a) 50

Wis. Stat. § 343.301(1g)(a)2.b. 38, 50

Wis. Stat. § 343.303 11

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(2) 1, 4, 16, 20, 22, 27

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(a) 1, 4, 20, 22, 30

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(3)(b) 2, 5, 20, 31, 38–39

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(4) 2, 4, 13, 20

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(5)(b).....	3, 5
Wis. Stat. § 343.305(10)(a).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(am)	50
Wis. Stat. § 346.63(1)(b).....	38, 50
Wis. Stat. § 346.65(2)(g).....	38, 50

Other Authorities

David Y. Nakashima, <i>Your Body, Your Choice: How Mandatory Advance Health-Care Directives are Necessary to Protect Your Fundamental Right to Accept or Refuse Medical Treatment</i> , 27 Harv. L. Rev. 201 (2004)	41
Donald J. Kochan, <i>Bubbles (or, Some Reflections on the Basic Laws of Human Relations)</i> , 26 Fordham Envtl. L. Rev. 133 (2015).....	52
<i>Garriott's Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol</i> , Yale H. Caplan & Bruce A. Goldberger, eds., 6th ed. (2015)	38, 43
Miguel F. P. de Figueiredo, <i>Throw Away the Key or Throw Away the Jail? The Effect of Punishment on Recidivism and Social Cost</i> , 47 Ariz. St. L.J. 1017 (2015)	47
Robert J. McManus, <i>Montana v. Egelhoff: Voluntary Intoxication, Morality, and the Constitution</i> , 46 Am. U. L. Rev. 1245 (1997)	39
S. Arthur Moore & Eelco F. Wijdicks, <i>The Acutely Comatose Patient: Clinical Approach and Diagnosis</i> , 33 Seminars in Neurology 110 (2013)	43
